

CRAWLER PARK®

WELCOME

Congratulations for choosing an Crawler Park and thanks for adventuring with us. Connect with us on social media to share experiences with other drivers and get news and updates straight from the Toys Wheel Drive team.

@TOYSWD     #CRAWLERPARK

ANNEXED 8

“CE” DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ



Manufacturer - Fabricante - Fabricant:
TOYS WHEEL DRIVE
Carrer Pic de Peguera, 11 , Girona

Being Mr. Xavier Morlans Español, with registered office in the premises of the same company, the person empowered to collect the product file. He states that he:

Product - Producto - Produit: Crawler Park®

MODELS

CIRCUITS: Starter kit circuit, Starter kit carpet circuit.

TRACKS: All the tracks that make up the route of the circuit.

DECORATION: The whole range of decorative elements.

OBSTACLES: The full range of wooden obstacles that we manufacture.

CARPET CIRCUITS: Printed polyester carpets.

Manufactured in the year: 2023

ENG_It is in accordance with the provisions of the Directives of the European Parliament and of the Council:

ES_Es conforme con las disposiciones de las Directivas del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo:

FR_Il est conforme aux dispositions des Directives du Parlement Européen et du Conseil:

- Directive 2009/48/CE - Toy Safety

ENG_And that it adapts to the following European standards and to the “designated standards” of the United Kingdom:

ES_Y que se adapta a las siguientes normas europeas y a los “designated standards” del Reino Unido:

FR_Y qui est conforme aux normes européennes suivantes et aux “Normes désignées” Britanniques :

- (BS) UNE-EN 71-1:2015+A1:2019: Toy Safety. Parte 1: Mechanical and physical properties.
- (BS) UNE-EN 71-2:2021: Toy Safety. Parte 2: Inflammability.
- (BS) UNE-EN 71-3:2020: Toy Safety. Parte 3: Migration of certain elements.

• AIR RESOURCES BOARD EXECUTIVE ORDER N-19-097 Relating to CARB approval for an

Exemption from Third-Party Certification for Composite Wood Product Manufacturers that use Ultra-low-emitting Formaldehyde Resins under section 93120.3, title 17, California Code of Regulations.

• EPA Regulation: Title: Formaldehyde Standards for Composite Wood Products Regulation: Part 770, United States Code of Federal Regulations, title 40. Subpart C—Composite Wood Products 770.10 Formaldehyde emission standards.

ENG_Any change or modification of the product without the approval of manufacturer invalidates this certificate.

ES_Cualquier cambio o modificación del producto, sin la aprobación del fabricante anula este certificado.

FR_Tout changement ou modification du produit sans l'approbation du fabricant invalider ce certificat.

Sr. Xavier Morlans Español
Executive Assistant to CEO

admin@toyswd.com

Scan me
to subscribe!



Recommended age 14+

Visit our official website

WWW.CRAWLERPARK.COM

Manufactured by.



INFORMATION DOCUMENT

DOCUMENTO INFORMATIVO

FICHE DE RENSEIGNEMENTS

ANNEXED 3

MODELS

CIRCUITS: Starter kit circuit, Starter kit carpet circuit.

TRACKS: All the tracks that make up the route of the circuit.

DECORATION: The whole range of decorative elements.

OBSTACLES: The full range of wooden obstacles that we manufacture.

CARPET CIRCUITS: Printed polyester carpets.

USAGE LIMITS - LÍMITES DE USO - LIMITES D'UTILISATION

ENG_CRAWLER PARK is designed and manufactured as a gaming circuit for battery-powered and remote-controlled vehicles.

All the pieces of the **CRAWLER PARK** have two sizes of obstacles, 1:18 - 1:24 scale for indoor use and 1:10 for a usual outdoor use.

Another option of **TOYSWD** is to acquire a printed circuit on a polyester carpet (70x200 cm, 79x28in), a fact that entails being able to disregard the tracks.

***The manufacturer is not responsible in case of using the CRAWLER PARK for activities other than those described above.**

ES_EL CRAWLER PARK está diseñado y fabricado como un circuito de juego para vehículos alimentados por batería y dirigidos a control remoto.

Todas las piezas del **CRAWLER PARK** disponen de dos tamaños de obstáculos, escala 1:18 - 1:24 para uso indoor y 1:10 para un uso habitualmente outdoor.

Otra opción de **TOYSWD** es adquirir el circuito impreso en una moqueta de poliéster (70x200cm, 79x28in), hecho que conlleva poder prescindir de pistas.

***El fabricante no se hace responsable en caso de utilizarse el CRAWLER PARK para otras actividades que no sean las descritas anteriormente.**

FR_Le CRAWLER PARK est conçu et fabriqué comme un circuit de jeu pour les véhicules alimentés par batterie et télécommandés.

Toutes les pièces du **CRAWLER PARK** ont deux tailles d'obstacles, à l'échelle 1:18 - 1:24 pour une utilisation intérieure et 1:10 pour une utilisation généralement en extérieur.

Une autre option de **TOYSWD** est celle d'acquérir un circuit imprimé sur un tapis en polyester (70x200 cm, 79x28in), ce qui implique de pouvoir se passer de pistes.

***Le fabricant n'est pas responsable en cas d'utilisation du CRAWLER PARK pour des activités autres que celles décrites ci-dessus.**

ENG_ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

In the packaging box of the product you will find a QR code. When scanned with a smartphone, it will indicate, through a video or PDF file, the steps to follow for a correct assembly. Those are also available at www.crawlerpark.com.

- The pieces are already pre-cut. You will only need to perform a slight pressure to remove them from the board.
- The design allows an easy assembly of the pieces. In case any piece is difficult to fit, you can apply, by friction, a little candle wax.
- It is not necessary to use glues in the assembly. Although if you prefer it, you can use specific for wood glues.
- Minors must assemble the product under the supervision of an adult.
- The assembly of the wooden tracks must be on a smooth and uniform surface. In the event that the surface is sloped, it can interfere with the difficulty of the obstacles.
- It is recommended that the lighting conditions are appropriate, and not to carry out the assembly with values lower than 300 lux.
- It is also recommended to have at least 1 free meter around the perimeter.
- For further questions, please contact the manufacturer.

ENG_WARNINGS

- **CRAWLER PARK** is not recommended for people under 14 years old.
- **In the process of removing the pre-cut pieces from the wooden boards, sharp parts may be exposed.**
- Never leave underage children alone with the product.
- Keep the product away from any source of ignition or heat.
- To avoid possible deformations in the wood:
 - Do not use the product in the rain or in conditions of high humidity (>80%).
 - Do not leave the product for long hours exposed to the sun or temperatures above 35 °C.
 - Do not put the product on top of mud, snow or wet soils.
- In case of spillage or splashes, dry immediately with a soft and dry cloth.

ENG_MAINTENANCE / CONSERVATION

- To clean the wood product use only a soft and damp cloth. Then pass a soft, dry cloth to remove the excess of water.
- To clean the carpet, you can use a vacuum cleaner or scrub it with water.
- Never use chemicals such as alcohol, solvents, ammonia, window cleaners, vinegar, etc. to clean any of the products.
- We recommended to store it, in conditions of low humidity and temperature, when it is not going to be used for a long period.

ES_INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

En la caja envoltorio del producto encontrará un código QR que al escanearlo con un smartphone se le indicará, a través de un vídeo o PDF, los pasos a seguir para un correcto montaje, también disponibles en www.crawlerpark.com.

- Las piezas ya vienen pre cortadas. Usted sólo deberá realizar una ligera presión para retirarlas de la tabla.
- El diseño permite el fácil ensamblaje entre piezas, en caso de que alguna pieza le resulte dificultosa de entrar usted puede aplicar, mediante fricción, un poco de cera de vela.
- No es necesario el uso de pegamentos o colas para su ensamblaje, aunque si se prefiere se puede utilizar pegamentos o colas específicas para madera.
- Los menores deberán montar el producto bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
- El montaje de las pistas de madera debe ser sobre una superficie lisa y uniforme. En el caso que la superficie tenga pendiente, puede interferir en la dificultad de los obstáculos.
- Se recomienda que las condiciones de iluminación sean apropiadas, en todo es recomendable no realizar el montaje con valores inferiores a los 300 lux.
- Se recomienda disponer de al menos 1 metro libre en todo el perímetro.
- Para cualquier duda póngase en contacto con el fabricante.

ES_ADVERTENCIAS

- **CRAWLER PARK** no está recomendado para personas menores de 14 años.
- **En el proceso de retirar las piezas pre cortadas de las tablas de madera, pueden quedar expuestas partes punzantes.**
- No deje nunca a niños menores de edad solos con el producto.
- Mantenga el producto alejado de toda fuente de ignición o de calor.
- Para evitar posibles deformaciones en la madera:
 - No utilice el producto bajo la lluvia ni en condiciones de alta humedad (>80%).
 - No deje el producto largas horas expuesto al sol ni a temperaturas superiores a 35 °C.
 - No ponga el producto encima de barro, nieve ni suelos mojados.
- En caso de derrame o salpicaduras, seque inmediatamente con un trapo suave y seco.

ES_MANTENIMIENTO / CONSERVACIÓN

- Para limpiar el producto de madera utilice solamente un trapo suave y húmedo. Pase luego un trapo suave y seco para retirar el exceso de agua.
- Para limpiar la moqueta se puede utilizar un aspirador y también fregar con agua.
- Nunca utilice productos químicos como alcohol, disolventes, amoníaco, limpiacristales, vinagre, etc. para limpiar ninguno de los productos.
- Se recomienda guardar, en condiciones de baja humedad y temperatura, cuando no vaya a ser utilizado por largo periodo.

FR_INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE

Dans la boîte d'emballage du produit, vous trouverez un code QR qui, une fois scanné avec un smartphone, indiquera, à travers une vidéo ou un PDF, les étapes à suivre pour un assemblage correct, également disponible en www.crawlerpark.com.

- Les pièces sont déjà prédécoupées. Vous n'aurez qu'à effectuer une légère pression pour les retirer de la planche.
- La conception permet un assemblage facile entre les pièces, au cas où une pièce est difficile à entrer, vous pouvez appliquer, par friction, un peu de cire de bougie.
- Il n'est pas nécessaire d'utiliser des colles pour l'assemblage, bien que si vous préférez, vous pouvez utiliser des colles spécifiques au bois.
- Les mineurs doivent assembler le produit sous la supervision d'un adulte.
- L'assemblage des pistes en bois doit se faire sur une surface lisse et uniforme. Dans le cas où la surface est inclinée, cela peut interférer avec la difficulté des obstacles.
- Il est recommandé que les conditions d'éclairage soient appropriées; en tout, il est conseillé de ne pas effectuer l'assemblage avec des valeurs inférieures à 300 lux.
- Il est recommandé d'avoir au moins 1 mètre libre autour du périmètre.
- Pour toute question, veuillez contacter le fabricant.

FR_AVERTISSEMENTS

- **CRAWLER PARK** n'est pas recommandé pour les personnes de moins de 14 ans.
- **Lors du retrait des pièces prédécoupées des planches de bois, des parties tranchantes peuvent être exposées.**
- Ne laissez jamais les enfants mineurs seuls avec le produit.
- Gardez le produit à l'écart de toute source d'inflammation ou de chaleur.
- Pour éviter d'éventuelles déformations dans le bois:
 - N'utilisez pas le produit sous la pluie ou dans des conditions d'humidité élevée (>80%).
 - Ne laissez pas le produit pendant de longues heures exposé au soleil ou à des températures supérieures à 35 °C.
 - Ne placez pas le produit sur la boue, la neige ou les sols humides.
- En cas de déversement ou d'éclaboussures, sécher immédiatement avec un chiffon doux et sec.

FR_ENTRETIEN / CONSERVATION

- Pour nettoyer le produit en bois, utilisez uniquement un chiffon doux et humide. Ensuite, passez un chiffon doux et sec pour éliminer l'excès d'eau.
- Pour nettoyer le tapis, vous pouvez utiliser un aspirateur et également frotter avec de l'eau.
- N'utilisez jamais de produits chimiques tels que l'alcool, les solvants, l'ammoniac, les nettoyeurs pour vitres, le vinaigre, etc. pour nettoyer l'un de nos produits.
- Il est recommandé de stocker, dans des conditions de faible humidité et température, lorsqu'elle ne sera pas utilisée pendant une longue période.



Do you want to be the first to receive the new models and novelties?
Scan the QR code to subscribe!

@TOYSWD @ f d v

#CRAWLERPARK

WWW.CRAWLERPARK.COM